1
MINI-SPLIT SYSTEMS SERVICE MANUAL
MCB/MWCB and MHB/MWHB
Series Unit Information
100041 5/2022
Table of Contents
1. Indoor Units ............................................................. 2
1.1.	 Model	Number	Identification .............................................2

2
1. Indoor Units
1.1. Model Number Identification
M  WC  B  009  S  4 - 1  P
Unit Type
WC	=	Wall-Mounted	Non-Ducted	Unit
Series Type
M = Mini-Split
Voltage
L	=	115V-1	phase-60Hz
P	=	208/230V-1	phase-60Hz
Cooling Efficiency
S	=	Standard	Efficiency
Major Design Sequence
B	=	Second	Generation
Nominal Cooling Capacity
009 = 0.75  ton
012 = 1 ton
018		=	1.5	tons
024	=	2	tons
Refrigerant Type
4	=	HFC-410A
Minor Design Sequence
1	=	1st	Revision
1.2. Indoor Unit Specifications
Indoor Unit Model No. MWCB009S4 MWCB012S4 MWCB018S4 MWCB024S4
Nominal Size - Tons 0.75 1 1.5 2
Power	Supply	-	60	Hz	-	1	phase 208/230V 115V 208/230V 208/230V 208/230V
Rated	load	amps 3.13 8.5 4.2 6.8 9.3
Output	(W) 13 20 13 30 58
Room Temperature Range (°F) Cooling 60 - 90 60 - 90 60 - 90 60 - 90 60 - 90
Air	Volume	-	cfm	(High/Medium/Low) 246 / 205 / 147 333 / 253 / 211 324 / 232 / 194 471 / 353 / 306 588	/	471	/	400
Sound	Data	(dBA)	-	Low/Medium/High 35.0/31.0/22.5 40.5/35.5/33 40/35.5/30.5 46/38.5/31.5 47.5/39.5/36
Piping	Connections	-	Liquid/Gas	-	o.d.	-	flare	-	in. 1/4	/	3/8 1/4 / 1/2 1/4 / 1/2 1/4 / 1/2 3/8	/	5/8
Drain	connection	o.d.	-	in. 1 1 1 1 1
Net/Shipping	weights	-	lbs. 18	/	23 20 / 25 19 / 25 25 / 32 30	/	38
Indoor Unit Model No. MWHB009S4 MWHB012S4
Nominal Size - Tons 0.75 1
Power	Supply	-	60	Hz	-	1	phase 115V 208/230V 115V 208/230V
Rated	load	amps 6.3 3.11 10.13 4.9
Output	(W) 20 13 20 13
Room Temperature Range (°F) Cooling 60 - 90 60 - 90 60 - 90 60 - 90
Heating 32	-	86 32	-	86 32	-	86 32	-	86
Air	Volume	-	cfm	(High/Medium/Low) 239 / 170 / 137 246 / 176 / 141 300 / 241 / 176 291 / 197 / 156
Sound	Data	(dBA)	-	Low/Medium/High 37.5	/	28	/	20 37	/	28	/	20 41 / 35 / 26.5 41 / 35 / 24
Piping	Connections	-	Liquid/Gas	-	o.d.	-	flare	-	in. 1/4	/	3/8 1/4	/	3/8 1/4 / 1/2 1/4 / 1/2
Drain	connection	o.d.	-	in. 1 1 1 1
Net/Shipping	weights	-	lbs. 18	/	23 18	/	23 19 / 24 19 / 24
3
Indoor Unit Model No. MWHB018S4 MWHB024S4
Nominal Size - Tons 1.5 2
Power	Supply	-	60	Hz	-	1	phase 208/230V 208/230V
Rated	load	amps 7.5 11.2
Output	(W) 30 58
Room Temperature Range (°F) Cooling 60 - 90 60 - 90
Heating 32	-	86 32	-	86
Air	Volume	-	cfm	(High/Medium/Low) 459 / 329 / 271 546 / 402 / 331
Sound	Data	(dBA)	-	Low/Medium/High 45	/	38	/	30 45 / 39 .5 / 36
Piping	Connections	-	Liquid/Gas	-	o.d.	-	flare	-	in. 1/4 / 1/2 3/8	/	5/8
Drain	connection	o.d.	-	in. 1 1
Net/Shipping	weights	-	lbs. 25 / 32 30	/	38
4
1.3. Indoor Unit Dimensions (All Models)
FRONT VIEW
BOTTOM VIEW
SIDE VIEW
A
B

7
4. Outdoor Units
4.1. Model Number Identification
M  C  B  009  S  4  S - 1  P
Series Type
M = Mini-Split
Cooling Efficiency
S	=	Standard	Efficiency
Major Design Sequence
B	=	Second	Generation
Nominal Cooling Capacity
009 = 0.75  ton
012 = 1 ton
018		=	1.5	tons
024	=	2	tons
Refrigerant Type
4	=	HFC-410A
Refrigerant Circuits
S	=	Single	Circuit
Minor Design Sequence
1	=	1st	Revision
Voltage
L	=	115V-1	phase-60Hz
P	=	208/230V-1	phase-60Hz
Unit Type
C	=	Air	Conditioner
W	=	Heat	Pump
4.2. Specifications
Outdoor Unit Model No. MCB009S4S MCB012S4S MCB018S4S MCB024S4S
Nominal Size - Tons 0.75 1 1.5 2
Ambient Temperature Operating Range - °F 5 - 122 5 - 122 5 - 122 5 - 122
Energy Star
Sound Data (dBA) 53.5 54	(115V)
54.5	(208/230V)
54.5 55.5
Refrigerant	(R-410A) Charge	furnished 1	lb.	5	oz. 1	lb.	7	oz. 2	lbs.	0	oz. 2	lbs.	6	oz.
Maximum	line	length	with	furnished	charge	-	ft. 25 25 25 25
Additional	charge	required	per	ft.	-	oz. 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.32
Compressor No.	and	Type (1)	Rotary (1)	Rotary (1)	Rotary (1)	Rotary
Refrigerant	oil	type VG74 VG74 VG74 VG74
Refrigerant	oil	charge	-	oz. 10.5 10.5 14.9 14.9
Connections - in. Liquid/Gas	pipe	(flare) 1/4	/	3/8 1/4 / 1/2 1/4 / 1/2 3/8	/	5/8
Maximum	refrigerant	pipe	length	-	ft. 82 82 98 98
Max.	difference	in	level	of	indoor	unit	-	ft. 33 33 66 66
Outdoor Fan (No.)	Diameter	-	in. (1)	16-5/8 (1)	16-5/8 (1)	16-1/2 (1)	17
Total	air	volume	-	cfm 1059 1059 1235 1253
rpm 850/500 850/600 810/700/600 710/700/550
Outdoor Coil Number	of	rows 1 1 2 2
Fins	per	inch	 21 21 21 21
Fin	type Hydrophilic	aluminum
Tube	outside	diameter	-	in. 3/16 3/16 3/16 3/16
Tube	type Rifled	copper	tubing
Net	face	area	-	ft.² 3.63 3.73 4.17 4.78	+	4.00
Design Pressure PSIG 550/340 550/340 550/340 550/340
Shipping
Data
Net/Shipping	weight	(lbs.)	(115V) - - - 51 / 55 - - - - - -
(208/230V) 48	/	51 49 / 53 62 / 67 68/73
8
Outdoor Unit Model No. MCB009S4S MCB012S4S MCB018S4S MCB024S4S
ELECTRICAL DATA
Electrical Characteristics - 60 Hz - 1 Phase 208/230V 115V 208/230V 208/230V 208/230V
1	Maximum	Overcurrent	Protection	(MOCP)	amps 11 18 11 16 16
2	Minimum	circuit	ampacity	(MCA) 15 30 15 20 20
Compressor	Rated	load	amps 15 30 15 20 20
Outdoor Fan Motor Rated	load	amps 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Output	-	W 34 34 34 34 34
NOTE	-	Extremes	of	operating	range	are	plus	and	minus	10%	of	line	voltage.
1	HACR	type	circuit	breaker	or	fuse.
2	Refer	to	National	or	Canadian	Electrical	Code	manual	to	determine	wire,	fuse	and	disconnect	size	requirements.
Outdoor Unit Model No. MHB009S4S MHB012S4S MHB018S4S MHB024S4S

24
	1.	Indoor Units
	1.1.	Model Number Identification
	1.2.	Indoor Unit Specifications
	1.3.	Indoor Unit Dimensions (All Models)
	1.4.	Indoor Unit Clearances (All Models)
	1.5.	Indoor Unit Wall Mounts (All Models)
	2.	Indoor/Outdoor Matches
	3.	Connection to Centralized Controller
	3.1.	Set Indoor Unit Address for Centralized Control (Used with VRF Only)
	3.2.	Indoor Unit Connection Points for Centralized Controller
	4.	Outdoor Units
	4.1.	Model Number Identification
	4.2.	Specifications
	4.3.	MCB Cooling Capacity
	4.3.1.	- 009 (208/230V)
	4.3.2.	- 012 (115V)
	4.3.3.	- 012 (208/230V)
	4.3.4.	- 018 (208/230V)
	4.3.5.	- 024 (208/230V)
	4.4.	MHB Cooling Capacity
	4.4.1.	- 009 (115V)
	4.4.2.	- 009 (208/230V)
	4.4.3.	- 012 (115V)
	4.4.4.	- 012 (208/230V)
	4.4.5.	- 018 (208/230V)
	4.4.6.	- 024 (208/230V)
	4.5.	MHB Heating Capacity
	4.5.1.	- 009 (115V)
	4.5.2.	- 009 (208/230V)
	4.5.3.	- 012 (115V)